

No. 20-222

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Acting General Counsel
JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Litigation Counsel
BROOKE WILLIG
*Attorney
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
I. Although no categorical rules apply, a defendant seeking to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption may rely on the generic nature of alleged misstatements as evidence they had no actual price impact.....	15
A. A court may not deny class certification on the ground that, as a matter of law, the defendant’s allegedly misleading statements were too general to impact price	16
B. A court may consider the nature of alleged misstatements in assessing whether, as a factual matter, the statements affected the market price of the relevant security.....	19
II. To overcome the <i>Basic</i> presumption, a defendant must prove a lack of price impact, not simply introduce evidence on the issue.....	27
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allstate Corporation Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	26, 32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. Securities Litigation, In re:</i>	
No. 17 Civ. 1580, 2019 WL 5287980 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019), adopted in part, No. 17 Civ. 1580, 2020 WL 1329354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020).....	33
No. 17 Civ. 1580, 2020 WL 1329354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020).....	32
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	28, 30
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.:</i>	
563 U.S. 804 (2011)	1, 3, 4, 5
309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	33
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 814 (2012).....	8
<i>Finisar Corp. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , No. 11-cv-1252, 2017 WL 6026244 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017).....	33
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc., In re</i> , 385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	28
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Intuitive Surgical Securities Litigation, In re</i> , No. 13-cv-1920, 2016 WL 7425926 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	3
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	30
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Director v. Greenwich Collier- ies</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	14, 29
<i>Ohio Public Employees Retirement System v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 160, 2018 WL 3861840 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2018), appeal pending, No. 20-4082 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 13, 2020)	33
<i>Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Stoneridge Investments Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2
<i>United States v. Gushlak</i> , 728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1003 (2014)	21
<i>Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 17
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1702 (2018)	10, 32
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 10(b), 48 Stat. 891	2, 3, 7
15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	8
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 240.10b-5(b)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	25
Rule 23(b)(3)	4, 9
Rule 23(f)	10, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 301	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking</i> <i>Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009)	22
